TOWNSHIP OF BIRCH RUN SAGINAW COUNTY, MICHIGAN

BIRCH RUN TOWNSHIP RESOLUTION TO ESTABLISH TOWNSHIP FEE SCHEDULE FOR ALARM ORDINANCE NO. 08-12

At a Regular Meeting of the Birch Run Township Board, Township of Birch Run, Saginaw County, Michigan, held at the Township Meeting Room on the 9th day of September, 2008, at 7 o'clock Eastern Standard Time.

PRESENT: Schlegel, Putnam, Trevino, Cook, Strahm, Magnus, and Marr ABSENT: None

The following resolution was made by Marr and seconded by Putnam:

WHEREAS the Township of Birch Run has adopted "The Alarms Systems Ordinance" #2008-02, an ordinance to regulate residential and business security alarm systems, and

- WHEREAS, Section 4(f) of Ordinance #08-02 states, in part, that "False alarm fees shall be determined and may be changed from time to time by resolution of the Township Board."; and
- WHEREAS, the Township administration recommends that the following schedule of fees be established per Ordinance #08-02:

-Annual Alarm Permit Fee\$25.00-False Alarm Fee\$45.00 each occurrence(3rd, 4th, & 5th occurrences)\$45.00 each occurrence

-False Alarm Fee (after 5 occurrences) \$50.00 each occurrence

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Birch Run Township Board, by an affirmative vote of its members, does hereby establish the aforementioned schedule of fees.

YEAS: Cook, Marr, Strahm, Magnus, Schlegel, Trevino, and Putnam NAYS: None

STATE OF MICHIGAN) COUNTY OF SAGINAW)

I, the undersigned, the fully qualified and acting Clerk of the Township of Birch Run, Saginaw County, Michigan, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted at a regular meeting of the Township Board of the Township of Birch Run, Michigan, held on the 9th day of September, 2008, the original of said meeting was given to and in compliance with Act 267, Public Acts of Michigan, 1976.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto fixed my official signature on this 10th day of September 2008.

Amy Cook, Birch Run Township Clerk